

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/21/2022 4:35 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101389-2
Court of Appeals No. 82529-1-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent/Plaintiff,

v.

CLA USA INC. and CLA ESTATE SERVICES, INC,

Petitioner/Defendants.

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

AUDREY L. UDASHEN, WSBA #42868
Assistant Attorney General
CYNTHIA L. ALEXANDER, WSBA #46019
Deputy Solicitor General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
206-254-0561
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

1. Whether the EDDA, enacted to prevent nonlawyers from using RLTs as a marketing tool to deceptively obtain personal asset information and generate leads for sales to senior citizens, prohibits CLA from offering to gather, and gathering, information for the preparation of estate distribution documents.....4

2. Whether CLA had fair notice of the EDDA’s requirements where the statute is unambiguous and the Attorney General’s Office never advised CLA that its conduct was lawful4

3. Whether the trial court’s restitution and civil penalty awards, which were based on the CPA and well-settled case law, were proper.....4

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT 13

A. The Court of Appeals Applied Settled Principles of Statutory Construction to Determine that CLA Violated the EDDA..... 14

B. Where the EDDA is Unambiguous and the State Never Advised CLA That Its Conduct Was Lawful, CLA Had Fair Notice of the EDDA’s Prohibitions..... 23

C. The Remedies Awarded Are Well-Founded in the CPA and Case Law	26
1. Disgorgement is the proper measure of restitution in this CPA enforcement action	26
2. The civil penalty award is proper	28
D. The State Requests Attorneys' Fees on Appeal Pursuant to RAP 18.1 and RCW 19.86.080(1).....	31
V. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142, 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	25
<i>FTC v. Figgie International, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 595, (9th Cir. 1993)	27
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	21
<i>Lockner v. Pierce County</i> , 190 Wn.2d 526, 415 P.3d 246 (2018).....	20
<i>Rest. Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	18
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47, 127 S. Ct. 2201, 167 L. Ed. 2d 1045 (2007) ...	25
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408, 123 S. Ct. 1513, 155 L. Ed. 2d 585 (2003) ...	30
<i>State Health Ins. Pool v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 504, 919 P.2d 62 (1996)	22-23, 30
<i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 185 Wn. App. 123, 340 P.3d 915 (2014).....	28
<i>State v. Ralph Williams’ N. W. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976).....	29
<i>State v. Wolvelaere</i> , 195 Wn.2d 597, 461 P.3d 1173 (2020).....	22

<i>Young v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 310, 472 P.3d 990 (2020).....	4
---	---

Statutes

RCW 19.295.005.....	passim
RCW 19.295.010(3).....	15
RCW 19.295.010(4).....	15
RCW 19.295.020(1).....	15, 19
RCW 19.295.020(4).....	15, 22
RCW 19.295.020(5).....	15, 22
RCW 19.295.020(6).....	15, 22
RCW 19.295.030.....	16
RCW 19.86.020.....	19
RCW 19.86.080(1).....	31
RCW 19.86.080(2).....	27-28
RCW 19.86.090.....	27
RCW 19.86.140.....	28

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	13
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	13
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	13

RAP 18.1(a).....	31
RAP 18.1(b).....	31
RAP 18.1(d).....	31
RAP 18.1(j)	31
RAP 18.17	32
